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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 
Application No. D/2019/119 

Address 64-66 Victoria Road, ROZELLE  NSW  2039 

Proposal Replace the existing fixed outdoor advertising sign with a digital 
screen sign and installation of associated louvres to the adjacent 
residential window. 

Date of Receipt 1 April 2019 

Applicant Ooh! Media  

Owner Mr M L Marshall and Mr P A Marshall  

Number of Submissions 2 objections 

Building Classification N/A 

Main Issues  Traffic safety 

 Visual character 

 Public benefits 

Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Applicant proposes a Deed of Agreement to provide a monetary 
contribution to Council to satisfy the public benefit requirements 
of SEPP 64 

Recommendation Approval 

Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 

Attachment B Plans 

Attachment C Traffic Assessment Report 

Attachment D Lighting Assessment Report 

Attachment E RMS concurrence letter of 14 May 2019 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to a development application to replace an existing static roof advertising 
sign with a digital LED roof advertising sign and install window louvres to an adjacent 
residential window (which is on the subject property) to mitigate light spill at 64-66 Victoria 
Road, Rozelle. 
 
The proposed illuminated advertising roof sign is permissible with consent and is generally 
satisfactory. The scale and proportion of the proposed sign (42.16m2) would be very similar 
to the existing sign (42.84m2). The proposal includes the introduction of an 11pm to 6am 
curfew and the installation of louvres on the adjacent residential window to safeguard 
residential amenity. However, the application, as submitted, fails to satisfy some provisions 
of SEPP 64, in particular: 
 

 Provision of public benefits 

 Full-length logo strip 

 Precinct specific DCP criteria of SEPP 64.  
 
These have been addressed by appropriate conditions of consent. 
 
In addition, the proposed 10 second advertising dwell time may not meet the safety 
provisions of SEPP 64, nor be consistent with desired visual character provisions set out in 
the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  The RMS have provided concurrence to this application subject 
to conditions, including a condition requiring the applicant to provide a road safety audit 
report which considers the effects of the placement and operation of the sign after 12 
months of operation. 

 
In summary, subject to the recommended conditions of consent, the proposed development 
is considered satisfactory, and approval is recommended. 
 

2. Proposal 
 
This report relates to a development application lodged under Section 4.12 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) to: 

 Replace an existing static roof advertising sign with a 12.4m x 3.4m (42.16m2) digital 
LED roof advertising sign with a static display dwell time of 10 seconds; and 

 Install louvres (6.3m x 5m) adjacent to the residential window of 64 Victoria Road to 
mitigate light spill. 

 
The proposed digital LED advertising screen sign is to be supported on an existing frame 
and mounting which was the subject of Building Certificate BC/2016/100 issued by Council 
on 2 February 2017, which includes four bottom mounted lights.  The four bottom mounted 
lights are to be removed. 
 
Both the existing and proposed sign only face towards outbound traffic on Victoria Road. 
 
The original Development Application determined on 30 November 1988, gave approval for 
the erection of a 9m x 3m (27m2) roof-top advertising sign. 
 

3. Site Description 
 
64-66 Victoria Road, Rozelle (Lot 100 in DP 812224) is approximately 234.3m2 in area and 
has a frontage of 9.25m to Victoria Road at Rozelle. The site is located on the south-western 
side of Victoria Road, west of Gordon Street and adjoining The Native Rose Hotel (refer to 
Figure 1 and Figure 2). 
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Figure 1: Location Diagram (Source: Six Maps – NSW Government) 

 

 

Figure 2: The existing sign on the subject site (Source: Google Maps - Street view) 

 
The site presently accommodates a 3-storey mixed use building with an existing 12.6m x 
3.4m (42.84m2) roof-top advertising sign.  The adjoining properties consist of mixed-use 
buildings, predominantly commercial, some with shop top housing. 
 
The site is located within the distinctive neighbourhood of Rozelle Commercial Distinctive 
Neighbourhood (Victoria Road Sub-Area, Rozelle Commercial Neighbourhood) under the 
Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The subject site is not a heritage item and is not located in a conservation area. 
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While there are a number of roof-top advertising signs between the Anzac Bridge and the 
intersection of Victoria Road and darling Street, the nearest one to the subject site is on the 
opposite side of Victoria Road and approximately 75m away at 71 Victoria Road.  This is a 

roof-top advertising sign facing both inbound and outbound traffic (refer to Figure 3).  
 

 

Figure 3: Roof-top advertising sign at 71 Victoria Road (Source: Google Maps - Street view) 

 

4. Site History 
 
The following table outlines the development history of the subject site.  
 

Date  Application Details 

30/11/1988 DA 496/88 – consent issued for a 9m x 3m (27m2) roof-top advertising sign. 

22/3/2016 D/2015/289 - Alterations and additions to the existing building and change of 
use to a mixed development containing two commercial suites and three 
dwellings. 

2/2/2017 BC/2016/100 - 'Like for like' rectification works to part of the billboard sign 
frame. The Billboard sign has existing approval. 

21/12/2017 M/2017/250 - Modification to convert the existing illuminated static roof 
advertising sign to a digital LED roof advertising sign with an advertisement 
dwell time of 10 seconds; and erection of a 6.3m x 5m solid ‘black-out 
screen’ adjacent to the residential façade. 

Council refused this application and this is now the subject of appeal in the 
Land and Environment Court (L&E 2018/310808). 

18/9/2018 DAREV/2018/16 - Request for review of Council’s refusal of M/2017/250; 
proposing to change the dimensions of the proposed digital LED advertising 
screen, replace the proposed ‘black-out screen’ with external window louvres 
to the adjacent residential window, introduce a curfew between 11:00 pm and 
6:00 am for the illumination the digital LED advertising sign and provide of 
5% screen time as a public benefit.  This application remains undetermined. 
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5. Section 4.15(1) Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979.  
 

(a)(i) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 64 – Advertising and Signage 

 Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan (LEP) 2013 
 
Nevertheless, it is considered that these matters can be resolved by a deferred 
commencement and suitable conditions of consent. 
 
The proposed illuminated advertising roof sign is permissible under both the SEPP and LEP 
in this location, and satisfies other aims of these Environmental Planning Instruments in 
relation to quality design, scale, illumination and amenity, subject to the recommended 
conditions. 

 

SEPP 64 – Advertising and Signage 
 
SEPP 64 applies to the proposal, being signage that can be permitted with development 
consent under the applicable Leichhardt LEP 2013, and that would be visible from a public 
place.  The proposed signage is neither exempt development, nor prohibited development 
under the SEPP. 

 
Under clause 8 of SEPP 64 ‘A consent authority must not grant development consent to an 
application to display signage unless the consent authority is satisfied: 
(a) that the signage is consistent with the objectives (Aims) of this Policy as set out in 

clause 3 (1) (a), and 
(b)   that the signage the subject of the application satisfies the assessment criteria 

specified in Schedule 1.’  
 
An assessment has been made against the Aims, Schedule 1 and Part 3 requirements of the 
SEPP, as well as the related Transport Corridor Outdoor Advertising and Signage 
Guidelines. The findings of this assessment are outlined below. 

 
SEPP 64 – Aims 
 
(a) to ensure that signage (including advertising): 

(i) is compatible with the desired amenity and visual character of an area, 
and 

(ii) provides effective communication in suitable locations, and is of high 
quality design and finish, and 

 
The proposed roof sign replaces an existing externally illuminated static roof advertising sign 
in this location. The proposed structure itself, its size and the LED nature of the illumination 
are suitable and would have a substantially similar compatibility with the character of the 
area as the current sign. The proposed 10 second dwell time proposed for the display of this 
sign would potentially impact on road safety in this location, and impact on visual amenity to 
a minor extent. 
 
With regards to visual character, the requirement under clause 21(1) (c) that a precinct 
specific DCP based on advertising design analysis be in force, is not considered necessary 
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or appropriate in this instance as the proposed digital sign re-uses (i.e. the digital screen will 
be mounted onto) the existing advertising structure.  In addition, the existing advertising sign 
has the benefit of current development consent. 
 
It must also be taken into account that the change to digital technology together will improve 
the visual character of the area.  Digital technology achieves a more even diffusion of light 
across a signage face, reduces the potential for light spill and enables the illumination to be 
dimmed to accord with ambient light conditions.  The busy main road commercial 
environment is suitable for such illuminated advertising signs and the proposed LED display 
provides a cleaner, higher quality design than the existing sign. 
 

(b) to regulate signage (but not content) under Part 4 of the Act, and 
 
The application enables assessment and regulation. 

 
(c) to provide time-limited consents for the display of certain advertisements, and 
 
The application does not propose a time limited consent. However, this can be addressed by 
a condition limiting any consent to 10 years in accordance with clause 21(2) of the SEPP. 
 
(d) to regulate the display of advertisements in transport corridors, and 

 
The application enables assessment and regulation. 
 
(e) to ensure that public benefits may be derived from advertising in and adjacent 

to transport corridors. 
 
The Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) submitted with the application indicates that 
‘The Applicant is willing to allocate 5% of display time… for the display of community and 
civic related messages…’  Council resolved on 14 May 2019 to adopt the Outdoor 
Advertising and Signage in Transport Corridors Policy. 
 
This policy requires a monetary or in-kind contribution equal to 1 in 6 advertisements or 15% 
of display time.  Where in-kind contributions are considered appropriate or beneficial to the 
community, Council is to negotiate the resale of advertising time back to the advertiser for 
full commercial rates, so that this amount is made as the community contribution or public 
benefit. 
 
The Applicant has not yet entered into formal arrangements for the provision of public 
benefits in accordance with clause 13(3) of the SEPP, however, the offer of a Deed of 
Agreement has been provided by the Applicant.  The amount of $150,000 has been offered 
to be provided as an annual payment of $10,000 over the life of the consent.  Council’s 
preferred position is to have the full contribution to be made prior to the new advertising sign 
commencing operation.  Such arrangements are recommended as a condition of consent to 
be finalised before an occupation certificate is issued for the advertising sign. 
 

SEPP 64 – Schedule 1 Criteria Assessment Table 
 
Clause 
 

SEPP 64 Provision Finding Comment 

1 Character of the area 

 Is the proposal compatible with the 
existing or desired future character of the 
area or locality in which it is proposed to 
be located? 

 Is the proposal consistent with a particular 
theme for outdoor advertising in the area 
or locality? 

 
Satisfactory 
 

 
Currently the Leichhardt DCP 2013 
states that signs should ‘not 
dominate the setting’ and provides 

general controls and advice that 
roof signs ‘…are generally not 
supported in Leichhardt…’  
 
In this instance, the proposed 
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digital sign is to be placed on the 
existing sign structure.  Bearing 
this in mind, the digital conversion 
of the existing roof general 
advertising sign is acceptable 
given the existing and future 
context of the site as commercial 
with a high incidence of advertising 
and signage. 
 

2 Special areas 

 Does the proposal detract from the 
amenity or visual quality of any 
environmentally sensitive areas, heritage 
areas, natural or other conservation areas, 
open space areas, waterways, rural 
landscapes or residential areas? 

 
Satisfactory 

 
The subject site is not located 
within an environmentally sensitive, 
heritage conservation or residential 
area.  It is noted that the site is 
within the vicinity of heritage items 
but a substantially similar sign 
currently occupies the same 
location. 
 

3 Views and vistas 

 Does the proposal obscure or compromise 
important views? 

 Does the proposal dominate the skyline 
and reduce the quality of vistas? 

 Does the proposal respect the viewing 
rights of other advertisers? 

 
Satisfactory 
 

 
The structure itself does not reduce 
views or vistas, nor dominate the 
skyline. The proposed changing 
display does not interfere with the 
viewing of the nearby sign, though 
it is advised that the approach to 
each sign in relation to the frequent 
changing (10 second dwell) display 
should be considered cumulatively 
in this location.  To this end, the 
RMS require a condition to be 
imposed that the applicant provide 
a road safety audit report which 
considers the effects of the 
placement and operation of the 
sign after 12 months of operation. 
 

4 Streetscape, setting or landscape 

 Is the scale, proportion and form of the 
proposal appropriate for the streetscape, 
setting or landscape? 

 Does the proposal contribute to the visual 
interest of the streetscape, setting or 
landscape? 

 Does the proposal reduce clutter by 
rationalising and simplifying existing 
advertising? 

 Does the proposal screen unsightliness? 

 Does the proposal protrude above 
buildings, structures or tree canopies in 
the area or locality? 

 Does the proposal require ongoing 
vegetation management? 

 
Satisfactory 
Subject to 
conditions 

 

 
The sign is generally appropriate in 
this main road commercial setting. 
The scale and proportion of the 
sign would be substantially similar 
to the existing sign. The visual 
interest may be slightly improved 
by the removal of the existing 
floodlight structures and inclusion 
of a more streamlined screen.  
 
Although the proposal simplifies 
the advertising structure, the 
proposed frequently changing (10 
second dwell) display, in addition 
to the second similar advertising 
sign at 71 Victoria Road, would 
increase visual clutter to a minor 
extent, which may impact on road 
safety and the road safety audit 
report required by the RMS will 
address this matter. 
 

5 Site and building 

 Is the proposal compatible with the scale, 
proportion and other characteristics of the 
site or building, or both, on which the 
proposed signage is to be located? 

 Does the proposal respect important 
features of the site or building, or both? 

 Does the proposal show innovation and 
imagination in its relationship to the site or 

 
Satisfactory 
 

 
The scale and proportion would be 
substantially similar to the existing 
sign, generally appropriate to the 
site. 
 
The application proposes the 
introduction of an 11pm to 6am 
curfew and installation of louvres 
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building, or both? on the adjacent residential window 
to better respect the amenity of the 
residential dwelling on the site. 
 

6 Associated devices and logos with 
advertisements and advertising structures 

 Have any safety devices, platforms, 
lighting devices or logos been designed as 
an integral part of the signage or structure 
on which it is to be displayed? 

 
 
Satisfactory 

 
The proposal maintains the current 
maintenance access arrangements 
of a ladder and safety gantry 
mounted at the rear of the sign.  
 
LED technology integrates the 
illumination into the sign and does 
not require the manual change of 
content, minimising safety issues, 
structures needed and light 
spillage.  
 
The advertising company logo is 
proposed to be integrated within 
the design of the support structure, 
at the bottom left of the sign. This 
is required to be incorporated 
within a full-length strip under 
clause 20 (2) of the SEPP, which is 
to be addressed within the 
recommended conditions of 
consent (refer to Condition 2). 

 

7 Illumination 

 Would illumination result in unacceptable 
glare? 

 Would illumination affect safety for 
pedestrians, vehicles or aircraft? 

 Would illumination detract from the 
amenity of any residence or other form of 
accommodation? 

 Can the intensity of the illumination be 
adjusted, if necessary? 

 Is the illumination subject to a curfew? 

 
Satisfactory 
 

 
The application proposes the 
introduction of an 11pm to 6am 
curfew and the LED lighting is 
capable of being adjusted 
(dimmed), providing a greater level 
of control over unwanted light 
spillage. The Lighting Impact 
Assessment Report submitted with 
the application finds that with the 
installation of louvres to the 
adjacent residential window and 
the introduction of the curfew, the 
proposed illuminated sign would 
achieve compliance with AS4282-
2019 - Control of Obtrusive Effects 
of Outdoor Lighting. The report 
states that in relation to its 
illumination, the proposal “will not 
result in unacceptable glare, nor 
will it adversely impact the safety of 
pedestrians, residents or vehicular 
traffic.”  
 

8 Safety 

 Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
any public road? 

 Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
pedestrians or bicyclists? 

 Would the proposal reduce the safety for 
pedestrians, particularly children, by 
obscuring sightlines from public areas? 

 
Inconclusive 
Subject  to 
conditions 

 
The proposed sign replaces an 
existing advertising sign of 
substantially similar size and would 
not obscure pedestrian sightlines in 
this roof-top position. However, the 
location does not comply with the 
150m min. safe sign spacing 
standards under the guidelines and 
the proposed frequently changing 
(10 second dwell) display would 
increase visual clutter, in addition 
to the second similar advertising 
sign at 71 Victoria Road within 
close proximity to traffic signals. 
This has the potential to reduce 
safety for road users.  
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To this end, the RMS require a 
condition to be imposed that the 
applicant provide a road safety 
audit report which considers the 
effects of the placement and 
operation of the sign after 12 
months of operation (refer to 
Condition 5). 

 

 
Part 3 of the SEPP provides specific requirements for certain advertisements and under 
clause 9 ‘applies to all signage to which this Policy applies, other than the following: 

 business identification signs, 

 signage that, or the display of which, is exempt development under an environmental 
planning instrument that applies to it, 

 signage on vehicles.’  
 
Part 3 of the SEPP applies to the proposed roof adverting sign. An assessment of the 
proposal against the provisions under Part 3 is provided below: 
 
SEPP 64 - Part 3 (Advertisements) Assessment Table 
 
Clause 
 

SEPP 64 Provision Finding Comment 

10 Despite the provisions of any other 
environmental planning instrument, the 
display of an advertisement is prohibited on 
land that, under an environmental planning 
instrument, is within any of the following 
zones or descriptions: 

 environmentally sensitive area 

 heritage area (excluding railway 

 stations) 

 natural or other conservation area 

 open space 

 waterway 

 residential (but not including a mixed 
residential and business zone, or similar 
zones) 

 scenic protection area 

 national park 

 nature reserve 
 

Considered The site is not located on land for 
which the display of an 
advertisement is prohibited under 
clause 10. 

11 A person must not display an advertisement, 
except with the consent of the consent 
authority or except as otherwise provided by 
this Policy. 
 

Considered The application has been made to 
Inner West Council - the consent 
authority for this proposal. 

12 For the purposes of this Policy, the consent 
authority is: 

(a) the council of a local government area in 
the case of an advertisement displayed 
in the local government area (unless 
paragraph (c), (d) or (e) applies), or 

(b) the Maritime Authority of NSW in the 
case of an advertisement displayed on a 
vessel, or 

(c) the Minister for Planning in the case of 
an advertisement displayed by or on 
behalf of RailCorp on a railway corridor, 
or 

(d) the Minister for Planning in the case of 
an advertisement displayed by or on 
behalf of the RTA on: 

Considered The application has been made to 
Inner West Council - the consent 
authority for this proposal. 
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 a road that is a freeway or tollway 
(under the Roads Act 1993) or 
associated road use land that is 
adjacent to such a road, or 

 a bridge constructed by or on behalf 
of the RTA on any road corridor, or 

 land that is owned, occupied or 
managed by the RTA, or 

(e) the Minister for Planning in the case of 
an advertisement displayed on transport 
corridor land comprising a road known 
as the Sydney Harbour Tunnel, the 
Eastern Distributor, the M2 Motorway, 
the M4 Motorway, the M5 Motorway, the 
M7 Motorway, the Cross City Tunnel or 
the Lane Cove Tunnel, or associated 
road use land that is adjacent to such a 
road. 

 

13 (1) A consent authority (other than in a case to 
which subclause (2) applies) must not grant 
consent to an application to display an 
advertisement to which this Policy applies 
unless the advertisement 

or the advertising structure, as the case 
requires: 

 is consistent with the objectives of this 
Policy as set out in clause 3 (1) (a), and  

 has been assessed by the consent 
authority in accordance with the 
assessment criteria in Schedule 1 and 
the consent authority is satisfied that the 
proposal is acceptable in terms of its 
impacts, and 

 satisfies any other relevant requirements 
of this Policy. 

Considered It is considered that the proposed 
illuminated advertising roof sign is 
consistent with the criteria set out 
in Schedule 1 of SEPP 64 in 
relation to quality design, scale, 
illumination and amenity.  
 
However, the proposal is not 
consistent with Aims relating to 
time limited consents and public 
benefits.  
 
Furthermore, it is not possible to 
determine conclusively if the 
frequently changing (10 second 
dwell time) displays are consistent 
with the safety aims and criteria 
under Schedule 1 of the SEPP.  
 
To this end, the RMS require a 
condition to be imposed that the 
applicant provide a road safety 
audit report which considers the 
effects of the placement and 
operation of the sign after 12 
months of operation. 

13 (2) If the Minister for Planning is the consent 
authority or clause 18 or 24 applies to the 
case, the consent authority must not grant 
consent to an application to display an 
advertisement to which this Policy applies 
unless the advertisement or the advertising 
structure, as the case requires: 

 is consistent with the objectives of this 
Policy as set out in clause 3 (1) (a), and 

 has been assessed by the consent 
authority in accordance with the 
assessment criteria in Schedule 1 and in 
the Guidelines and the consent authority 
is satisfied that the proposal is 
acceptable in terms of: design, and road 
safety, and the public benefits to be 
provided in connection with the display 
of the advertisement, and 

 satisfies any other relevant requirements 
of this Policy. 

 

Considered Clause 18 applies to the 
application. See also clauses 13(1) 
above and 13(3) below. 

13 (3) In addition, if clause 18 or 24 applies to the 
case, the consent authority must not grant 
consent unless arrangements that are 

Considered The Applicant has recently offered 
an alternative public benefit in the 
form of financial contribution per 
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consistent with the Guidelines have been 
entered into for the provision of the public 
benefits to be provided in connection with the 
display of the advertisement. 

year via a Deed of Agreement.  
The financial contribution could be 
used towards improvements to the 
surrounding public domain.  
 
Council’s Outdoor Advertising and 
Signage in Transport Corridors 
Policy (adopted 14 May 2019) 
identifies Council’s future Traffic 
and Transport Needs Study, 
Integrated Transport Strategy and 
Section 7.11/7.12 Local 
Infrastructure Contribution Plans as 
the necessary documents that will 
inform how the distribution of any 
monetary or in-kind contributions 
are to take place. 
 
However, the Applicant has not yet 
entered into formal arrangements 
for the provision of public benefits 
in accordance with clause 13 (3) of 
SEPP 64. Such arrangements are 
recommended to be dealt with as a 
condition of consent, to be finalised 
and the contribution made to 
Council before the new advertising 
sign commences operation (refer 
to Condition 3). 

 

14 (1) A consent granted under this Part ceases to 
be in force: 

(a) on the expiration of 15 years after the 
date on which the consent becomes 
effective and operates in accordance 
with Section 83 of the Act, or 

(b) if a lesser period is specified by the 
consent authority, on the expiration of 
the lesser period. 

 

Considered A time limited consent of 15 years 
is recommended. 

14 (2) The consent authority may specify a period 
of less than 15 years only if: 

(a) before the commencement of this Part, 
the consent authority had adopted a 
policy of granting consents in relation to 
applications to display advertisements 
for a lesser period and the duration of 
the consent specified by the consent 
authority is consistent with that policy, or 

(b) the area in which the advertisement is to 
be displayed is undergoing change in 
accordance with an environmental 
planning instrument that aims to change 
the nature and character of development 
and, in the opinion of the consent 
authority, the proposed advertisement 
would be inconsistent with that change, 
or 

(c) the specification of a lesser period is 
required by another provision of this 
Policy. 

 

Considered A shorter period is not considered 
appropriate. 

15-16 Advertisements on rural or non-urban land or 
Transport corridor land 
 

N/A  

17 (1) This clause applies to an advertisement: 

(a) that has a display area greater than 20 
square metres, or 

Considered This clause applies to the 
proposed roof advertising sign. 
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(b) that is higher than 8 metres above the 
ground 

 

17 (2) The display of an advertisement to which this 
clause applies is advertised development for 
the purposes of the Act. 

Considered The subject application has been 
notified in accordance with Division 
7 of the EP&A Regulations and 
notification provisions of the 
relevant Leichhardt DCP 2013. 
 

17 (3) The consent authority must not grant 
consent to an application to display an 
advertisement to which this clause applies 
unless: 

(a) the Applicant has provided the consent 
authority with an impact statement that 
addresses the assessment criteria in 
Schedule 1 and the consent authority is 
satisfied that the proposal is acceptable 
in terms of its impacts, and 

(b) the application has been advertised in 
accordance with section 79A of the Act, 
and 

(c) the consent authority gave a copy of the 
application to the RTA at the same time 
as the application was advertised in 
accordance with Section 79A of the Act 
if the application is an application for the 
display of an advertisement to which 
clause 18 applies. 

 

Considered The application was accompanied 
by a Statement of Environmental 
Effects addressing the assessment 
criteria in Schedule 1.  
 
The application has been 
advertised in the local newspaper 
in accordance with the EP&A Act 
and Regulations, and forwarded to 
the RMS for concurrence. 

18 (1) This clause applies to the display of an 
advertisement which clause 17 applies that 
is within 250 metres of a classified road, any 
part of which visible from the classified road. 
 

Considered This clause applies to the roof 
advertising sign, as proposed on 
the subject site. 

18 (2) The consent authority must not grant 
development consent to the display of an 
advertisement to which this clause applies 
without the concurrence of the RTA. 
 

Considered The RMS has reviewed the 
application and granted its 
concurrence, subject to conditions 
of any consent. 

18 (3) In deciding whether or not concurrence 
should be granted, the RTA must take into 
consideration: 

 The impact of the display of the 
advertisement on traffic safety, and 

 The Guidelines. 
 

Considered The RMS has provided 
concurrence subject to conditions 
of consent. 

18 (4) If the RTA has not informed the consent 
authority within 21 days after the copy of the 
application is given to it under clause 17 (3) 
(c) (ii) that it has granted, or has declined to 
grant, its concurrence, the RTA is taken to 
have granted its concurrence. 
 

Considered The RMS has informed Council of 
its concurrence, subject to 
conditions of consent. 

19 Advertising display area greater than 45 
square metres 
 

N/A  

20 (1) The name or logo of the person who owns or 
leases an advertisement or advertising 
structure may appear only within the 
advertising display area. 

Considered The advertising company logo is 
proposed to be located in a 
separate box beneath the 
advertising panel, on the left hand 
side. 
 

20 (2) If the advertising display area has no border 
or surrounds, any such name is to be 
located: 

(a) within the advertisement, or 

Non-compliant The proposed advertising display 
area has no boarder or surrounds 
and the advertising company logo 
is proposed to be located below 
the sign, though not within a full-
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(b) within a strip below the advertisement 
that extends for the full width of the 
advertisement. 

width strip as prescribed.  
 
This can be addressed by a 
condition requiring the submitted 
plans to be amended (refer to 
Condition 2). 

 
 

20 (3) The area of any such name or logo must not 
be greater than 0.25 square metres. 
 

Considered The logo is proposed to be no 
greater than 0.25m

2
. 

20 (4) The area of any such strip is to be included 
in calculating the size of the advertising 
display area. 

Considered The inclusion of a strip to achieve 
compliance with clause 20(2) 
would cause the advertising 
display area to increase from the 
proposed 41.2m

2
 to approximately 

42.2m
2
; equivalent to the current 

advertising display area, as stated 
in the SEE report. 
 

21 (1) The consent authority may grant consent to 
a roof or sky advertisement only if: 

(a) the consent authority is satisfied: 

(i) that the advertisement replaces one 
or more existing roof or sky 
advertisements and that the 
advertisement improves the visual 
amenity of the locality in which it is 
displayed, or 

(ii) that the advertisement improves the 
finish and appearance of the 
building and the streetscape, and 

(b) the advertisement: 

(i) is no higher than the highest point 
of any part of the building that is 
above the building parapet 
(including that part of the building (if 
any) that houses any plant but 
excluding flag poles, aerials, masts 
and the like), and 

(ii) is no wider than any such part, and 

(c) a development control plan is in force 
that has been prepared on the basis of 
an advertising design analysis for the 
relevant area or precinct and the display 
of the advertisement is consistent with 
the development control plan. 

Considered The proposed roof advertisement 
is of similar size and display area 
as the existing sign. It would 
improve the appearance of the 
streetscape and visual amenity 
insofar that the exterior flood lights 
would be removed and an 11pm to 
6am curfew would be introduced. 
The proposal would have only a 
minor impact on visual amenity and 
there is no proposed change to the 
overall height of the signage.  
 
No precinct specific DCP is in force 
specifically for this area based on 
an advertising design analysis as 
required under subclause (c). The 
SEE agrees that ‘There is no DCP 
in place that has been prepared 
having regard to advertising design 
analysis…’ but argues that ‘As 
there is a legal and valid consent 
existing use rights apply to the 
extent that this provision would 
apply a prohibition to the 
development.’ The intent of this 
provision is not to prohibit, but 
rather ensure place-specific 
guidance on the advertisement 
display.   
 
In summary, the existing sign has 
the benefit of an earlier (not time 
limited) consent and the busy main 
road commercial environment is 
expected to remain suitable, 
generally, for illuminated 
advertising signs. 
 

21 (2) A consent granted under this clause ceases 
to be in force: 

(a) on the expiration of 10 years after the 
date on which the consent becomes 
effective and operates in accordance 
with section 83 of the Act, or 

(b) if a lesser period is specified by the 
consent authority, on the expiration of 
the lesser period. 

 

Considered Clause 21 of the SEPP does not 
apply to the extent that Council has 
not prepared an advertising design 
analysis, but the existing 
development has the benefit of a 
previous consent.   
 
A review of Council’s files 
demonstrates that Council has 
accepted that clause 21 does not 
apply in respect of the consent 
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granted for No 71 Victoria Road.  
Accordingly, a condition of consent 
is recommended limiting consent 
for a period of 15 years in 
accordance with clause 14 of 
SEPP 64 (refer to Condition 10). 

 
 

21 (3) The consent authority may specify a period 
of less than 10 years only if: 

(a) before the commencement of this Part, 
the consent authority had adopted a 
policy of granting consents in relation to 
applications to display advertisements 
for a lesser period and the duration of 
the consent specified by the consent 
authority is consistent with that policy, or 

(b) the area is undergoing change in 
accordance with an environmental 
planning instrument that aims to change 
the nature and character of development 
and, in the opinion of the consent 
authority, the proposed roof or sky 
advertisement would be inconsistent 
with that change. 

 

Not Applicable There is no policy or plan in place 
that would necessitate a time limit 
of less than the period specified 
under SEPP 64, which in this 
instance is set at 15 years under 
clause 14. 

 
Transport Corridor Outdoor Advertising And Signage Guidelines Assessment Table 

 
Clause 
 

Guideline Design Criteria Compliance Comment 

2.5.1 General criteria   

2.5.1 a. The advertising structure should demonstrate 
design excellence and show innovation in its 
relationship to the site, building or bridge 
structure. 

Satisfactory The proposal replaces an existing 
externally illuminated static 
advertising sign with an internal 
Illuminated digital LED screen.  
 
The proposal is considered to have 
a good standard of design, 
materials and detailing, in that the 
screen is streamlined, the metal 
structure is uncomplicated and 
existing floodlights are removed.  
 
LED lighting is more sustainable 
than the current lighting and would 
eliminate light spill.  
 
The introduction of a 11pm to 6am 
curfew and the installation of 
louvres on the adjacent residential 
window will improve the 
relationship to the site and 
environment.  
 
The replacement roof sign 
proposal has limited opportunity to 
achieve design excellence in 
relation to public domain 
improvements, ground level 
interfaces and integration of 
landscape design. It is noted that a 
public benefit offer has been made 
for a financial contribution which 
could be used towards public 
domain improvements. 
 

2.5.1 b. The advertising structure should be compatible Satisfactory See Schedule 1, clause 5 above. 
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with the scale, proportion and other 
characteristics of the site, building or structure 
on which the proposed signage is to be 
located. 
 

2.5.1 c. The advertising structure should be in keeping 
with important features of the site, building or 
bridge structure. 
 

Satisfactory See Schedule 1, clause 5 above. 

2.5.1 d. The placement of the advertising structure 
should not require the removal of significant 
trees or other native vegetation. 

Satisfactory Replacement of the roof 
advertising sign does not 
necessitate the removal of any 
native vegetation or significant 
trees. 

2.5.1 e. The advertisement proposal should 
incorporate landscaping that complements the 
advertising structure and is in keeping with the 
landscape and character of the transport 
corridor. 
 

Satisfactory Given the context of the site and 
the roof-top location of the 
advertising structure it is not 
practicable to incorporate 
landscaping. 

2.5.1 f. Any safety devices, platforms, lighting devices 
or logos should be designed as an integral part 
of the signage or structure on which it is to be 
displayed. 
 

Satisfactory See Schedule 1, clause 6 above. 

2.5.1 g. Illumination of advertisements must comply 
with the requirements in Section 3.3.3. 
 

Satisfactory See Schedule 1, clause 7 above 
and 3.3.3 below. 

2.5.1 h. Illumination of advertisements must not cause 
light spillage into nearby residential properties, 
national parks or nature reserves. 
 

Satisfactory See Schedule 1, clause 7 above 
and 3.3.3 below. 
 

2.5.3 Roof or sky advertisements   

2.5.3 a. The consent authority must be satisfied that: 

i. the advertisement replaces one or 
more existing roof or sky 
advertisements and that the 
advertisement improves the visual 
amenity of the locality in which it is 
displayed 

ii. that the advertisement improves the 
finish and appearance of the building 
and the streetscape. 

 

Satisfactory The proposed roof advertisement 
replaces an existing advertisement 
of similar size and display area.  It 
would improve the appearance of 
the streetscape and visual amenity 
insofar that the exterior flood lights 
would be removed and an 11pm to 
6am curfew would be introduced. 
 

2.5.3 b. The advertisement must be: 

i. no higher than the highest point of 
any part of the building that is above 
the building parapet (including that 
part of the building (if any) that 
houses any plant but excluding flag 
poles, aerials, masts and the like) 

ii. no wider than any such part. 
 

Satisfactory There is no proposed change to 
the overall height of the signage. 

2.5.3 c. A DCP must be in force that has been 
prepared on the basis of an advertising design 
analysis for the relevant area or precinct and 
the display of the advertisement must be 
consistent with the DCP. 

N/A See clause 21 above. No precinct 
specific DCP is in force specifically 
for this area based on an 
advertising design analysis as 
required.  It is considered that 
clause 21 of the SEPP does not 
apply to the extent that Council has 
not prepared an advertising design 
analysis because the clause 
amounts to a prohibition which 
would deny that the existing 
development has the benefit of 
current development consent. 
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2.5.8 Digital signs   

2.5.8 a. Each advertisement must be displayed in a 
completely static manner, without any motion, 
for the approved dwell time as per criterion (d) 
below. 
 

Satisfactory The application proposes a static 
10 second dwell time. 

2.5.8 b. Message sequencing designed to make a 
driver anticipate the next message is 
prohibited across images presented on a 
single sign and across a series of signs. 

Satisfactory The application does not propose 
sequencing. 
 

2.5.8 c. The image must not be capable of being 
mistaken: 

i. for a prescribed traffic control device 
because it has, for example, red, 
amber or green circles, octagons, 
crosses or triangles or shapes or 
patterns that may result in the 
advertisement being mistaken for a 
prescribed traffic control device 

ii. as text providing driving instructions 
to drivers. 

 

Satisfactory The application does not propose 
such images. 

2.5.8 d. Dwell times for image display must not be less 
than: 

i. 10 seconds for areas where the 
speed limit is below 80km/h 

ii. 25 seconds for areas where the 
speed limit is 80km/h and over. 

 

Satisfactory The application proposes a 10 
second dwell time based on the 
60km/h speed limit. 

2.5.8 e. The transition time between messages must 
be no longer than 0.1 seconds, and in the 
event of image failure, the default image must 
be a black screen. 
 

Satisfactory The application proposes a 0.1 
second transition. 

2.5.8 f. Luminance levels must comply with the 
requirements in Section 3 below. 
 

Satisfactory See Section 3 assessment below. 

2.5.8 g. The images displayed on the sign must not 
otherwise unreasonably dazzle or distract 
drivers without limitation to their colouring or 
contain flickering or flashing content. 
 

Satisfactory The application does not propose 
such images. 

2.5.8 h. The amount of text and information supplied 
on a sign should be kept to a minimum (e.g. no 
more than a driver can read at a short glance). 

Satisfactory The SEE states that ‘…content will 
be managed in accordance with 
this requirement’. 
 

2.5.8 i. Any sign that is within 250m of a classified 
road and is visible from a school zone must be 
switched to a fixed display during school zone 
hours. 
 

N/A The proposed sign is not visible 
from a school zone, the nearest 
being over 300m distance. 

2.5.8 j. Each sign proposal must be assessed on a 
case-by-case basis including replacement of 
an existing fixed, scrolling or tri-vision sign with 
a digital sign, and in the instance of a sign 
being visible from each direction; both 
directions for each location must be assessed 
on their own merits. 

Satisfactory The SEE argues that ‘the 
application is for the digital 
conversion of the existing 
illuminated sign with a digital 
screen of similar but reduced 
proportions.’ Nevertheless, the 
proposed replacement of an 
existing fixed roof sign with a static 
LED sign has been assessed on 
the merits of the specific 
circumstances, particularly in 
relation to the changing (10 second 
dwell time) sought. 
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2.5.8 k. At any time, including where the speed limit in 

the area of the sign is changed, if detrimental 
effect is identified on road safety post 
installation of a digital sign, RMS reserves the 
right to re-assess the site using an 
independent RMS-accredited road safety 
auditor. Any safety issues identified by the 
auditor and options for rectifying the issues are 
to be discussed between RMS and the sign 
owner and operator. 
 

Satisfactory The application notes the RMS 
role. The RMS has granted its 
concurrence, subject to conditions. 
 

2.5.8 l. Sign spacing should limit drivers’ view to a 
single sign at any given time with a distance of 
no less than 150m between signs in any one 
corridor. Exemptions for low speed, high 
pedestrian zones or CBD zones will be 
assessed by RMS as part of their concurrence 
role. 

No The Traffic Impact Assessment 
report concludes that the spacing 
is satisfactory given that ‘the 
proposed digital sign will replace 
an existing externally illuminated 
static advertising sign’ and ‘the 
crash data did not show a high 
crash rate that would deem the 
proposed location unsuitable.’ The 

RMS has assessed the zone and 
provided its concurrence to the 
exemption, subject to conditions to 
be imposed on any consent 
granted. 
 

2.5.8 
m. 

Signs greater than or equal to 20sqm must 
obtain RMS concurrence and must ensure the 
following minimum vertical clearances; 

i. 2.5m from lowest point of the sign 
above the road surface if located 
outside the clear zone 

ii. 5.5m from lowest point of the sign 
above the road surface if located 
within the clear zone (including 
shoulders and traffic lanes) or the 
deflection zone of a safety barrier if a 
safety barrier is installed. 

If attached to road infrastructure (such as an 
overpass), the sign must be located so that no 
portion of the advertising sign is lower than 
the minimum vertical clearance under the 
overpass or supporting structure at the 
corresponding location. 
 

Satisfactory The RMS has granted its 
concurrence, subject to conditions 
of consent. The existing and 
proposed roof top signs comply 
with the clearance zone 
requirements. 

2.5.8 n. An electronic log of a sign’s operational activity 
must be maintained by the operator for the 
duration of the development consent and be 
available to the consent authority and/or RMS 
to allow a review of the sign’s activity in case 
of a complaint. 
 

Satisfactory The SEE states that the Applicant 
will maintain a log of the sign’s 
operational activity and a condition 
of consent is recommended to 
ensure compliance (refer to 
Condition 8). 

2.5.8 o. A road safety check which focuses on the 
effects of the placement and operation of all 
signs over 20sqm must be carried out in 
accordance with Part 3 of the RMS Guidelines 
for Road Safety Audit Practices after a 12 
month period of operation but within 18 months 
of the signs installation. The road safety check 
must be carried out by an independent RMS- 
accredited road safety auditor who did not 
contribute to the original application 
documentation. A copy of the report is to be 
provided to RMS and any safety concerns 
identified by the auditor relating to the 
operation or installation of the sign must be 
rectified by the Applicant. In cases where the 

Satisfactory The SEE states that ‘the Applicant 
is agreeable to the requirements of 
the RMS...’  
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Applicant is the RMS, the report is to be 
provided to the Department of Planning and 
Environment as well. 
 

2.5.10 Residential amenity   

 Where it can be demonstrated that there will 
be a negative impact on residential amenity 
from a proposed digital sign, a consent 
authority may specify a higher dwell time, or 
restrict the dwell time hours (i.e. its operation) 
as a condition of consent to minimise the 
impacts. 

Satisfactory The proposal replaces an existing 
externally illuminated static 
advertising sign with an internal 
Illuminated digital LED screen. The 
introduction of a curfew from 11pm 
to 6am and installation of 
adjustable louvres to the adjacent 
residential window would result in a 
reasonable and improved 
residential amenity when 
compared with the current 
situation. 
 

3.2.1 Road clearance   

3.2.1 a. The advertisement must not create a physical 
obstruction or hazard. For example: 

i. Does the sign obstruct the movement 
of pedestrians or bicycle riders? (e.g. 
telephone kiosks and other street 
furniture along roads and footpath 
areas)? 

ii. Does the sign protrude below a 
bridge or other structure so it could be 
hit by trucks or other tall vehicles? 
Will the clearance between the road 
surface and the bottom of the sign 
meet appropriate road standards for 
that particular road? 

iii. Does the sign protrude laterally into 
the transport corridor so it could be hit 
by trucks or wide vehicles? 

 

Satisfactory The proposed roof sign does not 
create a physical obstruction for 
pedestrians, bicycle riders or 
vehicles. 

3.2.1 b. Where the sign supports are not frangible 
(breakable), the sign must be placed outside 
the clear zone in an acceptable location in 
accordance with Austroads Guide to Road 
Design (and RMS supplements) or behind an 
RMS approved crash barrier. 
 

Satisfactory The proposed roof sign is located 
outside the clear zone and in 
accordance with the Austroads 
Guide. 

3.2.1 c. Where a sign is proposed within the clear zone 
but behind an existing RMS-approved crash 
barrier, all its structures up to 5.8m in height 
(relative to the road level) are to comply with 
any applicable lateral clearances specified by 
Austroads Guide to Road Design (and RMS 
supplements) with respect to dynamic 
deflection and working width. 

N/A The proposed roof sign is located 
outside the clear zone. 

3.2.1 d. All signs that are permitted to hang over roads 
or footpaths should meet wind loading 
requirements as specified in AS 1170.1 and 
AS1170.2. All vertical clearances as specified 
above are regarded as being the height of the 
sign when under maximum vertical deflection. 
 

N/A The proposed roof sign does not 
hang over a road or footpath. 

3.2.1 A Additional criteria for digital signs: Digital signs 

greater or equal to 20sqm must ensure the 
following clearances: 

a. 2.5m from lowest point of the sign 
above the road surface if located 
outside the clear zone 

b. b. 5.5m from lowest point of the sign 
above the road surface if located 
within the clear zone or the deflection 

Satisfactory The proposal provides a 6m 
clearance level which complies 
with the 2.5m minimum clearance 
level requirement for signs located 
outside the clear zone. 
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zone of a safety barrier, if installed. 
 

3.2.2 Line of sight   

3.2.2 a. An advertisement must not obstruct the 
driver’s view of the road, particularly of other 
vehicles, bicycle riders or pedestrians at 
crossings. 
 

Satisfactory The proposed location of the 
advertising sign would not obstruct 
driver view of the road or other 
users. 

3.2.2 b. An advertisement must not obstruct a 
pedestrian or cyclist’s view of the road. 

Satisfactory The proposed location of the 
advertising sign would not obstruct 
pedestrian or cyclist view of the 
road. 

3.2.2 c. The advertisement should not be located in a 
position that has the potential to give incorrect 
information on the alignment of the road. In 
this context, the location and arrangement of 
signs’ structures should not give visual clues to 
the driver suggesting that the road alignment is 
different to the actual alignment. An accurate 
photo-montage should be used to assess this 
issue. 
 

Satisfactory The proposed location and 
arrangement of the signs’ 
structures would not give incorrect 
information on the alignment of the 
road. 

3.2.2 d. The advertisement should not distract a 
driver’s attention away from the road 
environment for an extended length of time. 
For example: 

i. The sign should not be located in 
such a way that the driver’s head is 
required to turn away from the road 
and the components of the traffic 
stream in order to view its display 
and/ or message. All drivers should 
still be able to see the road when 
viewing the sign, as well as the main 
components of the traffic stream in 
peripheral view. 

ii. The sign should be oriented in a 
manner that does not create headlight 
reflections in the driver’s line of sight. 
As a guideline, angling a sign five 
degrees away from right angles to the 
driver’s line of sight can minimise 
headlight reflections. On a curved 
road alignment, this should be 
checked for the distance measured 
back from the sign that a car would 
travel in 2.5 seconds at the design 
speed. 

 

Satisfactory The Traffic Impact Assessment 
report concluded that ‘…the 
proposed sign is not expected to 
reduce the safety of any public 
road, pedestrians or cyclists 
because of its location…’ and the 
sign ‘…will be located within the 
driver’s ordinary field of view when 
approaching northbound and only 
require glance appreciation.’  

3.2.3 Proximity to decision making points and 
conflict points 

  

3.2.3 a. The sign should not be located: 

i. less than the safe sight distance from 
an intersection, merge point, exit 
ramp, traffic control signal or sharp 
curves 

ii. less than the safe stopping sight 
distance from a marked foot crossing, 
pedestrian crossing, pedestrian 
refuge, cycle crossing, cycleway 
facility or hazard within the road 
environment  

iii. so that it is visible from the stem of a 
T-intersection. 

 

Satisfactory It is noted that the two nearby 
intersections meet Approach Sight 
Distance standard under the 
Austroads Guide, but not the Safe 
Intersection Sight Distance and 
Minimum Gap Sight Distance 
standards. 
 
The Traffic Impact Assessment 
report found that proposed location 
meets the safe Approach Sight 
Distance standard under the 
Austroads Guide.  It concludes that 
the spacing is satisfactory given 
that ‘the proposed digital sign will 
replace an existing externally 
illuminated static advertising sign’ 
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and ‘the crash data did not show a 
high crash rate that would deem 
the proposed location unsuitable.’  
 

3.2.3 b. The placement of a sign should not distract a 
driver at a critical time. In particular, signs 
should not obstruct a driver’s view: 

i. of a road hazard 

ii. to an intersection 

iii. to a prescribed traffic control device 
(such as traffic signals, stop or give 
way signs or warning signs) 

iv. to an emergency vehicle access point 
or Type 2 driveways (wider than 6-
9m) or higher. 

 

Satisfactory With regards to the placement of 
the sign, the submitted Traffic 
Impact Assessment report 
concludes that, ‘…the proposed 
sign does not obstruct the view of 
any traffic control devices, 
vehicles, pedestrians or cyclists…’ 
and ‘does not restrict sight 
distances to any intersection or 
traffic control device.’  
 

3.2.4 Sign spacing   

3.2.4 a. Sign spacing should limit drivers view to a 
single sign at any given time with a distance of 
no less than 150m between signs in any one 
corridor. Exemptions for low speed, high 
pedestrian zones or CBD zones will be 
assessed by RMS as part of their concurrence 
role. 
 

Satisfactory See 2.5.8 l. above.  

3.3.1 Advertising signage and traffic control 
devices 

  

3.3.1 a. The advertisement must not distract a driver 
from, obstruct or reduce the visibility and 
effectiveness of, directional signs, traffic 
signals, prescribed traffic control devices, 
regulatory signs or advisory signs or obscure 
information about the road alignment. 
 

Satisfactory See 3.2.2 d. and 3.2.3 b. above. 
 

3.3.1 b. The advertisement must not interfere with 
stopping sight distance for the road’s design 
speed or the effectiveness of a prescribed 
traffic control device. For example: 

i. Could the advertisement be 
construed as giving instructions to 
traffic such as ‘Stop’, ‘Halt’ or ‘Give 
Way’? 

ii. Does the advertisement imitate a 
prescribed traffic control device? 

iii. If the sign is in the vicinity of traffic 
lights, does the advertisement use 
red, amber or green circles, octagons, 
crosses or triangles or shapes or 
patterns that may result in the 
advertisement being mistaken for a 
traffic signal? 

 

Satisfactory The application does not propose 
any misleading advertisement.  
The RMS has granted its 
concurrence, subject to conditions. 

3.3.1 A 
a. 

Additional criteria for digital signs: The image 

must not be capable of being mistaken: 

i. for a rail or traffic sign or signal 
because it has, e.g. red, amber or 
green circles, octagons, crosses or 
triangles or shapes or patterns that 
may result in the advertisement being 
mistaken for a traffic signal 

ii. as text providing driving instructions 
to drivers. 

 

Satisfactory The application does not propose 
misleading images.  The RMS has 
granted its concurrence, subject to 
conditions. 

3.3.1 A 
b. 

Additional criteria for digital signs:  

The amount of text and information supplied 
on a sign should be kept to a minimum (e.g. no 

Satisfactory Conditions of consent are 
recommended to ensure 
compliance. 
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more than a driver can read at a short glance). 
 

3.3.2 Dwell time and transition time   

3.3.2 a. Each advertisement must be displayed in a 
completely static manner, without any motion, 
for the approved dwell time as per criterion (b) 
below. 

Satisfactory The SEE states that ‘The digital 
LED displays will not scroll, flash, 
flicker or feature movie or TV style 
pictures…’ and ‘An operation 
management system (and security 
webcam) will be in place to ensure 
that only static images are 
displayed.’  

 

3.3.2 b. Dwell times for image display must not be less 
than: 

i. 10 seconds for areas where the 
speed limit is below 80km/h. 

ii. 25 seconds for areas where the 
speed limit is 80km/h and over. 

 

Satisfactory See 2.5.8 d. above. The 
application proposes a 10 second 
dwell time based on the 60km/h 
speed limit. 

3.3.2 c. Any digital sign that is within 250 metres of a 
classified road and is visible from a school 
zone must be switched to a fixed display 
during school zone hours. 
 

N/A The proposed sign is not visible 
from a school zone, the nearest 
being over 300m distance. 

3.3.2 d. Digital signs must not contain animated or 
video/movie style advertising or messages 
including live television, satellite, Internet or 
similar broadcasts. 
 

Satisfactory See 3.3.2 a. above.  

3.3.2 e. The transition time between messages must 
be no longer than 0.1 seconds, and in the 
event of image failure, the default image must 
be a black screen. 
 

Satisfactory See 2.5.8 e. above. The 
application proposes a 0.1 second 
transition. 

3.3.3 Illumination and reflectance   

3.3.3 a. Luminance levels must comply with the 
requirements in Table 6 below. 
 
Zones 2 and 3: 

 Full sun on face of signage - No limit 

 Daytime luminance - 6000 cd/sqm 

 Morning and evening twilight and 
inclement weather - 700 cd/sqm 

 Night time - 350 350 cd/sqm 

Satisfactory The SEE report states that the 
proposed sign will be 
commissioned on site to yield the 
maximum luminance of: 6000 
cd/sqm in Day Time (other than 
when full sun on face of signage); 
700 cd/sqm in the Morning, 
Evening Twilight and in Overcast 
Weather; 158 cd/sqm at Night 
Time (Until 11pm); and no 
illumination (off) between 11pm 
and 6am. 
 

3.3.3 b. The images displayed on the sign must not 
otherwise unreasonably dazzle or distract 
drivers without limitation to their colouring or 
contain flickering or flashing content. 
 

Satisfactory See 2.5.8 g. above. A condition of 
consent is recommended to ensure 
compliance. 

3.5.1 Road safety review of signs over 20sqm   

 A road safety check which focuses on the 
effects of the placement and operation of all 
signs over 20sqm must be carried out in 
accordance with Part 3 of the RMS Guidelines 
for Road Safety Audit Practices after a 12 
month period of operation but within 18 months 
of the sign’s installation. 
 

Satisfactory See 2.5.8 o. above.  

4.2.3 Advertising approved by councils   

 In instances where a local council is the 
consent authority, public benefit contributions 
may also be required as part of the approval to 

Subject to 
conditions 

At the date of preparing this report, 
the Applicant has not entered into 
any arrangements for the provision 
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display an outdoor advertisement. 
 
The Applicant should liaise with the council 
prior to lodging a DA to determine what public 
benefit requirements are likely to be required… 
In addition to the standard development 
application fees, the Applicant may be required 
to provide an upfront fee or an annual fee 
(payable to the council) for the duration of 
consent of the advertisement. 
 
In some instances, the proponent may 
negotiate with council to provide in-kind 
contributions rather than a fee. In-kind 
contributions may include on-ground works to 
improve local amenity such as pedestrian 
bridges, pedestrian refuges, landscaping, 
graffiti management, safety lighting or other 
works provided as part of the installation of the 
advertising structure. 
 
Other types of in-kind contributions may also 
be negotiated with councils including the use 
from time to time of the advertising structure 
for promotion of community programs, events, 
public safety programs or other appropriate 
public purposes. 
 

of public benefits in accordance 
with clause 13 (3) of the SEPP.  
Any consent granted should be on 
the basis of the recommended 
condition of consent requiring the 
preparation of a Deed of 
Agreement (at no cost to Council) 
and that agreement being entered 
into with Council. 

 

Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
The application was assessed against the relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013). The following provisions of LLEP 2013 are 
particularly relevant to the assessment of the application: 
 
Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
 
(b) to minimise land use conflict and the negative impact of urban development on the 

natural, social, economic, physical and historical environment, 
(c) to identify, protect, conserve and enhance the environmental and cultural heritage of 

Leichhardt, 
(d) to promote a high standard of urban design in the public and private domains, 
(e) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Leichhardt for existing and 

future residents, and people who work in and visit Leichhardt, 
(f) to maintain and enhance Leichhardt’s urban environment… 
(i) to provide for development that promotes road safety for all users… 
(l) to ensure that development is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscape, works and landscaping and the desired 
future character of the area… 

 
In relation to the LEP aims to ‘promote a high standard of urban design’ and ‘maintain and 
enhance (the) urban environment’, and B4 zone objective to ‘ensure that development is 
appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts’ it is noted that there is an existing 
illuminated advertising sign on the site.  Comparing the proposed and existing sign, the 
proposed sign is considered to have a higher standard of design, materials and detailing, in 
that the LED screen is streamlined, the metal structure is uncomplicated and existing 
floodlights are removed. The impact of the new proposed structure itself and the LED nature 
of the illumination would be negligible, if not improved in terms of residential amenity. The 
introduction of an 11pm to 6am curfew and the installation of louvres on the adjacent 
residential window will improve amenity. 
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In relation to the LEP aims to ‘provide for development that promotes road safety’ and 
‘ensure that development is compatible with the… desired future character of the area’, the 
nearby traffic signals and second advertising structure, and the cumulative impact need to 
be considered. As discussed earlier in this report, the suitability of the proposed frequently 
changing (10 second dwell time) display with regards to potential to reduce road safety is 
inconclusive. While the sign itself is considered to be consistent with these LEP safety and 
character aims, the proposed dwell time may not be.  To this end, the RMS require a 
condition to be imposed that the applicant provide a road safety audit report which considers 
the effects of the placement and operation of the sign after 12 months of operation. 
 
The DCP provides further guidance on the desired visual outcomes, discussed later in this 
report, in order to meet the LEP aims. In summary, it specifies that advertising signs be 
compatible with the character of the area, add to the urban streetscape character and not 
dominate the setting of the building or site.  
 
Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
 
The site is located within the B2 - Local Centre zone, pursuant to LLEP 2013. An 
“advertisement” and “advertising structure” are permissible with consent in the B2 zone.  
Notable objectives relevant to the application are: 
 

 To ensure that development is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts… 

 To ensure that uses support the viability of local centres… 

 To provide a mixture of compatible land uses… 

 To reinforce and enhance the role, function and identity of local centres by encouraging 
appropriate development... and 

 To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations. 

 
The proposal for an illuminated LED screen sign relies upon the installation of louvres to the 
adjacent residential dwelling to ensure a reasonable level of amenity and compliance with 
the Obtrusive Lighting standards under AS 4282-2019.  This is an acceptable visual 
outcome, with regards to how it will be viewed from the street, compared to the black-out 
screen previously proposed (M/2017/250).  Coupled with the proposed 11pm to 6am curfew 
proposed; the adjustable louvres would result in reasonable residential amenity being 
maintained, noting that the dwelling currently receives light spill from the existing illuminated 
sign. 
 

5(a) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant Draft Environmental Planning Instruments.  

 

5(B) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Development Control Plans listed 
below: 

 

Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013 
 
DCP 
Control 

Requirement Compliance Comment 

C1.15 C1 The sign is to relate to an approved or lawful 
use of the building or site 

Yes Permitted land use and 
roof-top advertising sign 
approved on site 
(30/11/1988). 
 

C1.15 C2 The design, scale and siting of signs is to be Yes a. Proposed structure is 
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visually interesting and relate to the building or 
structure on which the sign is to be located. 
The sign is to: 

a. be compatible with the architectural 
style or period of the building; 

 

b. fit within the opportunities of the 
façade as determined by the lines of 
awnings, windows, doors and 
parapet; 

c. be compatible with, and not dominate, 
the setting of the building or site; 

d. in the case of new buildings, be 
integrated into the façade design; 

e. retain and not cover or otherwise 
obscure decorative features of 
façades; 

f. not obscure pedestrian, cycling or 
vehicle sight lines, especially near 
intersections, traffic control devices or 
driveways; 

g. not interfere with landscaping in the 
public or private domain; 

h. respect the viewing rights of other 
advertisers; 

i. not cause significant overshadowing; 

j. have a minimal depth in size; 

k. allow sufficient light and ventilation of 
the building; and 

l. where located within the vicinity of a 
Heritage Conservation Area or 
Heritage Item, take into account the 
controls specified under the heading 
“Signs on Heritage Items and in 
Heritage Conservation Areas” of this 
section. 

 

streamlined and 
uncomplicated such 
that it is compatible. 

 

 

b. Size of advertising sign 
structure and proximity 
to window is existing on 
site. 

c. Existing sign is a 
dominant feature and 
changing display has 
minor impact. 

d. Existing building and 
sign location adjacent to 
wall. 

e. Existing structure, no 
notable decorative 
features on building. 

f. Roof sign will not 
obscure sight lines of 
traffic signals (but is 
within safe distance). 

g. Roof advertising sign 
will not interfere with 
landscaping. 

h. Considered in the 
context of second 
nearby sign. 

i. Existing structure 
adjacent to wall. 

j. 300mm is required for 
LED sign display. 

k. Proposed window 
louvres will permit 
ventilation. 

l. Site is not a heritage 
item, however is located 
within vicinity of items. 

C1.15 C3 The main facade of buildings above awning 
height is to remain free from signs and 
advertising, unless it can be demonstrated that 
the sign or advertising will have minimal 
impacts on the desired future character of the 
area and is appropriate for the building 
typology. 
 

Yes Rooftop sign, not located on 
building facade 

C1.15 C4 Lettering, materials and colours are to 
complement the existing building and be 
compatible with surrounding buildings and the 
setting. 

Yes 
Subject to conditions 

Details not provided in 
application. The submitted 
SEE states “SEPP 64 does 
not regulate the content of 
Signs… the sign will 
continue to display third 
party content…” Noting that 

the sign is not located within 
a conservation area, the 
primary concerns in relation 
to text and colours are 
desired visual character and 
road safety. Suitable 
conditions of consent are 
recommended. 
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C1.15 C5 Innovative proposals for signs not envisaged 
by these controls will be considered on their 
merits taking into account the location, 
characteristics of adjoining and nearby land 
uses and the objectives of this section. 

Yes The SEE report states that 
the “recent amendments to 
the SEPP 64 Guidelines 
have been introduced 
specifically to guide (the 
introduction of digital 
technology for signage)” 
and “…the proposal 
complies with the digital 
criteria, with the exception 
of the spacing criteria which 
has been assessed on 
merit…”  
 

C1.15 C6 Illuminated signs will be considered taking into 
account potential impacts on amenity. Timing 
limitations for illuminated signs may be 
considered appropriate. 

Yes The proposal replaces an 
existing externally 
illuminated static advertising 
sign with an internal 
Illuminated digital LED 
screen and the introduction 
of a curfew from 11pm to 
6am to improve residential 
amenity. 
 

C1.15 C7 Light spill from illumination is not to affect 
nearby residential properties. 

Yes In addition to the 11pm to 
6am curfew, the application 
proposes the installation of 
louvres on the adjacent 
residential window. 
 

C1.15 C8-
C10 

Temporary signs and banners N/A  

C1.15 C11 The following sign types are generally not 
supported in Leichhardt: 
a. projecting roof signs and signs that 

protrude above the parapet or eaves; 
b. illuminated signs in residential zones; 
c. flashing and moving signs except in 

appropriate areas such as main roads; 
d. above awning signs; 
e. roof signs. 

No, but 
acceptable 

Existing roof advertising 
sign structure above 
building parapet. No change 
proposed to size, height, 
location, siting or 
orientation. SEE notes that 
the sign is “…located on the 
roof of a single storey 
building with mezzanine 
which adjoins a two-storey 
building…” and “…given the 
juxtaposition of the two 
buildings the sign presents 
in the streetscape as a wall 
sign and it does not 
protrude above the 
dominant skyline.” 

 

C1.15 
C12-13 

Signs in Residential Zones N/A  

C1.15 C14 Signs are to be visually interesting and 
contribute to the character of the local centre. 

Yes Digital LED Screen is not 
uninteresting. 
 

C1.15 C15 Signs are not to obscure shop fronts or cover 
more than 25% of the window surface. 
Elevations of proposed window signs are 
required with the application. 

Yes Sign will not obscure any 
part of the building façade. 

C1.15 C16 Only one sign is normally permitted on the 
building façade of one tenancy, excluding 
suspended awning signs. 

Yes One sign proposed for site. 

C1.15 
C17-19 

Signs in Industrial Zones N/A  

C1.15 
C20-23 

Signs on Heritage Items and in Heritage 
Conservation Areas 

N/A  

C1.15 
C24-26 

Controls for Particular Sign Types (Projecting 
wall signs, Freestanding advertisements, 

N/A  
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Building wrap advertisements on scaffolding/ 
hoardings) 

 
The proposal is generally consistent with the general amenity-focused signage controls 
contained within Section C1.15 of the Leichhardt DCP 2013.  
 

(a)(iv) Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 
 

The application has been assessed against the relevant clauses of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. The application fully complies with the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000.  
 
(b) The likely environmental both natural and built environment, social and 

economic impacts in the locality 
 

The assessment of the application demonstrates that the proposed sign itself will have an 
suitable impact on the localit. 
 
(c) The suitability of the site for the development 

 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre and the site contains an existing static roof advertising 
sign of substantially similar scale, proportion and lit nature. The development would 
introduce an 11pm to 6am curfew and installation of louvres on the adjacent residential 
window, improving the amenity of the residential dwelling on the site. The site is considered 
to be generally suitable to accommodate the proposed development. 
(d) Any submissions made in accordance with the Act or the regulations 
 
The application was notified for a period of 14 days in accordance with Division 7 of the 
EP&A Regulations and notification provisions of the relevant Leichhardt DCP 2013. The 
notification period was from 8 January 2019 to 22 January 2019. 
 
Two (2) submissions were received during or following the advertising period objecting to the 
proposal. A summary of the issues and a response to those issues is provided below. 
 
Issue:  Sign spacing 
 
The proposed digital sign at 64 Victoria Road, Rozelle would be less than 150m (by our 
measurement 33m) from the approved digital sign at 71 Victoria Road, Rozelle (both seen 
travelling in an outbound or north westerly direction), and the application will not comply with 
the provisions of the Guideline (2.5.8 (l)). 
 
Comment: 
 
The subject site at 64 Victoria Road contains an existing static roof advertising sign of 
substantially similar scale, proportion and lit nature to that proposed. The spacing between 
this sign and the sign opposite at 71 Victoria Road (approximately 75m) does not currently 
comply with the 150m spacing. In this regard the road safety considerations have been 
assessed by the RMS and a condition is required to be imposed that the applicant provides 
a road safety audit report which considers the effects of the placement and operation of the 
sign after 12 months of operation. 
 
Issue: Road safety 
 
The proposed digital sign with a change of image every 10 seconds, directly in the centre of 
that right-hand field of vision of when exiting left from Hartley Street onto Victoria Road, 
would cause drivers lose focus on the traffic, reducing the safety of pedestrians, cyclists and 
other vehicles. This is an already complex intersection with a bend in Victoria Road and 
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traffic lights at off-set intersection with Gordon Street. The current fixed image on the 
billboard is more easily ignored. 
 
Comment: 
 
A Traffic Impact Assessment report was submitted with the application and an assessment 
has been undertaken by the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) and Council traffic 
engineers.  The RMS require a condition to be imposed that the applicant provides a road 
safety audit report which considers the effects of the placement and operation of the sign 
after 12 months of operation. 
 
(e) The public interest 

 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.   
 
The proposal, with the additional information, amendments and suitable conditions of 
consent, would not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

6. Internal Referrals 
 
The application was referred to the following Council Officers: 
 
Traffic Engineer 
 
Council’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed the application and provided the following 
comments: 
 
Reference is made to RMS referral response letter dated 14 May 2019 and Transport 
Corridor Outdoor Advertising and Signage Guidelines. 
 
Dwell Time 
The guidelines require dwell times not less than 10 seconds for areas where the speed limit 
is below 80 km/h and sign spacing should limit drivers’ view to a single sign at any given 
time (signs greater than 20sqm) 
 
The applicant proposes a dwell time of 10 seconds however this is not supported due to the 
proximity of the adjacent advertising sign at 71 Victoria Road (10 second dwell time) and 
both signs will be within drivers view which will result in a change of displays every 5 
seconds on average between the two signs. 
 
A Fixed / 24 hour dwell time is required to address this issue and substantially maintain the 
existing situation. 
 
Road Safety Audit  
It is noted that the RMS conditions require a road safety audit report consistent with 
Council’s standard requirements for digital signage however the RMS conditions do not 
provide a mechanism to address any issues identified particularly with respect to advertising 
dwell time should it be approved by the court. Amended conditions provided.  
 
Luminance Levels  
The RMS attachment for luminance levels is inconsistent with Transport Corridor Outdoor 
Advertising and Signage Guidelines table 6 as several values are missing. Luminance levels 
must be as per Transport Corridor Outdoor Advertising and Signage Guidelines table 6. 
Amended conditions provided. 
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Zone Classification 
The lighting level will vary depending on Zone classification.  
 
Zone 1 covers areas with generally very high off-street ambient lighting, e.g. display centres 
similar to Kings Cross, central city locations.  
Zone 2 covers areas with generally high off-street ambient lighting e.g. some major 
shopping/commercial centres with a significant number of off-street illuminated advertising 
devices and lights.  
Zone 3 covers areas with generally Medium off-street ambient lighting e.g. small to medium 
shopping/commercial centres.  
Zone 4 covers areas with generally low levels of off-street ambient lighting e.g. most rural 
areas, many residential areas. 
Recommend Zone 2 and 3 as per approval for 71 Victoria Road or Zone 4 if residential 
properties are nearby by to the subject site. 
 
Planner’s Comments: 
 

1. Council’s engineers have recommended a fixed / 24 hour dwell time to substantially 
maintain the status quo in terms of safety and visual environmental impacts.  The 
Applicant proposes a dwell time of 10 seconds and no objection to this has been 
raised by the RMS; accordingly, a condition requiring a fixed / 24 hour dwell time is 
not recommended. 

2. The mechanism recommended by Council’s engineers to address any issues 
identified in the road safety audit is to set a trial period of 12 months for the operation 
of the sign.  The establishment of a trial period is not required by the RMS and 
accordingly, a condition to this effect is not recommended. 

3. Luminance levels as per Transport Corridor Outdoor Advertising and Signage 
Guidelines, and as recommended by Council’s engineers have been included in the 
table accompanying the RMS conditions. 

 

7. External Referrals 
 
The application was referred to RMS for comment, which raised no objections subject to 
conditions of consent as discussed throughout this report. The response from the RMS is 
included at Attachment E. 
 

8. Conclusion 
 
This application has been assessed under Section 4.12 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) and it is considered that the outstanding issues with the 
proposal can be addressed by appropriate conditions of consent. 
 

9. Recommendation 
 
That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the 
consent authority, pursuant to section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application D/2019/119 for the replacement of the 
existing outdoor advertising sign with a digital screen sign and installation of associated 
louvres to the adjacent residential window, at 64-66 Victoria Road, Rozelle, subject to the 
conditions listed in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A - Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans 
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Attachment C - Traffic Assessment Report 
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Attachment D - Lighting Assessment Report 
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Attachment E - RMS Concurrence Letter of 14 May 2019 
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